Raffineriegesellschaft mbH. This arrangement is primarily designed for the provision of output to the
parties sharing joint control indicating that the parties have rights to substantially all the economic
benefits of the assets. Until reclassification to non-current assets held for sale, the investment in BAYERNOIL
Raffineriegesellschaft mbH was classified as jointly controlled entity and accounted for using the equity method.
In line with IFRS 11, this investment was classified as a joint operation. Accordingly, OMV’s share of the assets
and liabilities as well as income and expenses were recognized retrospectively in OMV’s financial statements
starting with January 1, 2013. The new requirements did not impact the Group’s reported net income and equity,
but affected certain lines of the statement of comprehensive income, financial position and cash flow.

4 Accounting and
valuation principles

90   OMV Annual Report 2014   Accounting principles and policies

90 |  OMV Annual Report 2014 |  Accounting principles and policies

The following tables summarize the effects of the application of IFRS 11 on 2013 figures:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income   EUR mn

  Adjusted

figures

Previously
reported

Δ

  2013 2013

Sales revenues 42,414 42,415 (1)

Direct selling expenses (343) (343) 0

Cost of sales (37,699) (37,723) 24

Gross profit 4,371 4,348 23

Other operating income 705 704 1

Selling expenses (980) (963) (17)

Administrative expenses (427) (418) (9)

Exploration expenses (513) (513) 0

Research and development expenses (17) (17) 0

Other operating expenses (537) (425) (113)

Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) 2,602 2,717 (114)

Income from equity-accounted investments 170 163 6

Dividend income 11 11 0

Interest income 67 67 0

Interest expenses (304) (300) (4)

Other financial income and expenses (255) (367) 113

Net financial result (311) (427) 115

Profit from ordinary activities 2,291 2,290 1

Taxes on income (562) (561) (1)

Net income for the period 1,729 1,729 0

Consolidated statement of financial position   EUR mn

  Adjusted

figures

Previously
reported

Δ

  Dec. 31,

2013

Dec. 31,
2013

Non-current assets 23,641 23,641 0

Current assets 7,564 7,564 0

Assets held for sale 643 582 62

Total assets 31,848 31,786 62

Equity 14,545 14,545 0

Non-current liabilities 8,894 8,894 0

Current liabilities 8,257 8,257 0

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 151 89 62

Total equity and liabilities 31,848 31,786 62

Company
Business segments

Directors’ report
Financial statements

Accounting principles and policies   OMV Annual Report 2014   91

 Company |  Business segments |  Directors´ report  |  Financial statements

Accounting principles and policies  | OMV Annual Report 2014  | 91

Summarized statement of cash flows   EUR mn

  Adjusted

figures

Previously
reported

Δ

  2013 2013

Net income for the period 1,729 1,729 0

Depreciation and amortization including write-ups 2,289 2,246 43

Deferred taxes (131) (131) 0

Losses/(gains) on the disposal of non-current assets 17 17 0

Net change in long-term provisions (38) (41) 2

Other adjustments (389) (383) (6)

  3,476 3,437 39

(Increase)/decrease in inventories 108 109 0

(Increase)/decrease in receivables 7 9 (2)

(Decrease)/increase in liabilities 536 560 (24)

(Decrease)/increase in short-term provisions (5) (4) 0

Net cash from operating activities 4,124 4,110 13

Investments

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (4,768) (4,755) (13)

Investments, loans and other financial assets including changes in short-term
financial assets (48) (48) 0

Disposals

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets 89 89 0

Proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries and businesses, net of cash disposed 746 746 0

Cash flow from investing activities (3,981) (3,968) (13)

Cash flow from financing activities (641) (641) 0

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (24) (24) 0

Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (522) (522) 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,227 1,227 0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 705 705 0

The 2013 comparative figures in the relevant explanatory notes reflect the adjustments disclosed above.

 IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities. This standard summarizes the disclosure requirements for

subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements, as well as unconsolidated structured entities, replacing the

[…]

comprehensive income for the reporting period amounted to EUR (6) mn.

Translation risk is also monitored on an ongoing basis at Group level, and the risk position is evaluated.
Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries with functional currencies different from EUR. The
largest exposures result from changes in RON, USD, TRY and NOK denominated assets against the EUR. The long-
term foreign exchange rate risk on investments in subsidiaries with functional currencies different from EUR is
calculated and appraised on a regular basis.

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
of the principal currency exposures is as follows: The main exposures as of December 31, 2014, were to the
EUR-RON and EUR-USD as well as the EUR-TRY exchange rates. On Group level, the EUR-RON sensitivity not
only includes the RON net exposure versus the EUR but also the net RON exposure versus the USD, since the
USD-RON exposure can be split into a EUR-RON and EUR-USD exposure. The same is true for the EUR-TRY
exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit from ordinary activities before taxes 1  EUR mn

   2014   2013

  10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

EUR-RON (6) 6 13 (13)

EUR-TRY (26) 26 (34) 34

EUR-USD (13) 13 (29) 29

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity in terms of EBIT

Interest rate management
To facilitate management of interest rate risk, OMV’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of fixed and floating rate
borrowings, currencies and maturities. Appropriate ratios for the various categories are established, and where
necessary, derivative instruments are used to hedge fluctuations outside predetermined ranges.

Interest rate swaps are generally used to convert fixed rate debt into floating rate debt, and vice versa. At